

STATE OF MICHIGAN  
IN THE SUPREME COURT

Appeal from the Michigan Court of Appeals  
Letica, P.J., Redford and Rick JJ

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

SC: 164638

COA: 356600

v

Wayne CC: 20-004636-01-FH

JOHN MACAULEY BURKMAN,

Defendant-Appellant.

---

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

SC: 164639

COA: 356602

v

Wayne CC: 20-004637-01-FH

JACOB ALEXANDER WOHL,

Defendant-Appellant.

---

**THE PROTECT DEMOCRACY PROJECT AND VOTERS NOT POLITICIANS'**  
**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF**

HONIGMAN LLP

By: /s/ Robert M. Riley

Robert M. Riley (P72290)

Andrew M. Pauwels (P79167)

2290 First National Building

660 Woodward Avenue

Detroit, MI 48226

Tel: (313) 465-7000

rriley@honigman.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

Cameron O. Kistler (DC Bar No. 1008922)\*  
PROTECT DEMOCRACY PROJECT  
2020 Pennsylvania Ave NW, #163  
Washington, D.C., 20009  
Tel: (202) 579-4582  
cameron.kistler@protectdemocracy.org

John Paredes (NY Bar No. 5225412)\*  
PROTECT DEMOCRACY PROJECT  
82 Nassau Street, #601  
New York, NY 10038  
Tel: (202) 579-4582  
john.paredes@protectdemocracy.org

Benjamin L. Berwick (MA Bar 679207)\*  
PROTECT DEMOCRACY PROJECT  
15 Main Street, #312  
Watertown, MA 02472  
Tel: (202) 579-4582  
ben.berwick@protectdemocracy.org

*\*Not admitted in Michigan*

*Counsel for The Protect Democracy Project*

Nancy M. Wang (P83656)  
VOTERS NOT POLITICIANS  
PO Box 16180  
Lansing, MI 48901  
nancy@votersnotpoliticians.com

*Counsel for Voters Not Politicians*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Index of Authorities ..... iii

Counter Statement of Questions Presented.....x

Statement of interest of amici curiae ..... xi

I. Introduction.....1

II. Standard of Review .....3

III. Summary of Argument .....3

    A. Defendants’ as-applied First Amendment challenge fails because there is neither a First Amendment right to commit fraud nor one to deceive voters with disinformation about voting requirements and procedures.....3

    B. Defendants’ First Amendment overbreadth challenge fails because MCL 168.932(a) has a wide scope of legitimate applications .....5

    C. Defendants’ void-for-vagueness challenge fails because there is at least a jury question that MCL 168.932(a) precludes their conduct—even under their interpretation of the statute—and because well-established Michigan case law interpreting the term “corrupt” a sufficiently precise definition to avoid any constitutional problems .....6

IV. Argument .....7

    A. This prosecution does not violate the First Amendment as-applied .....7

        1. Defendants’ First Amendment challenge fails because their conduct is categorically excluded from First Amendment protection as fraud, speech integral to a course of criminal conduct, and a true threat.....9

        2. In the alternative, Defendants’ First Amendment challenge fails because MCL 168.932 survives the application of constitutional scrutiny.....19

        3. Even if Defendants can show that the robocalls contained their opinions, that does not otherwise establish an as-applied First Amendment defense.....31

    B. Any overbreadth challenge to MCL 168.932(a) should fail because of the scope of the law’s legitimate applications .....32

    C. Vagueness .....34

1.	The void-for-vagueness doctrine is more art than science.....	34
2.	Nonetheless, the statutory language at issue should not violate due process—either as-applied or facially.....	38
V.	Conclusion .....	43

**INDEX OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Allen v Graham</i> , No. 20-997, 2021 WL 2223772 (MD NC June 2, 2021) .....	13, 27
<i>Alvarez. Marks v United States</i> , 430 US 188; 97 S Ct 990; 51 L Ed 2d 260 (1977).....	22
<i>Am Life League, Inc v Reno</i> , 47 F3d 642 (CA 4, 1995) .....	24
<i>Arizona Alliance for Retired Am v Clean Elections USA</i> , No. 22-1823, 2022 WL 17088041 .....	v, 1, 27
<i>Aubin v Columbia Cas Co</i> , 272 F Supp 3d 828 (MD La 2017).....	18
<i>Bd of Tr v Fox</i> , 492 US 469; 109 S Ct 3028; 106 L Ed 2d 388 (1989).....	7
<i>Boyce Motor Lines v United States</i> , 342 US 337; 72 S Ct 329; 96 L Ed 367 (1952).....	35
<i>Broadrick v Oklahoma</i> , 413 US 601; 93 S Ct 2908; 37 L Ed 2d 830 (1973).....	5, 32
<i>Burson v Freeman</i> , 504 US 191; 112 S Ct 1846; 119 L Ed 2d 5 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chicago v Morales</i> , 527 US 41; 119 S Ct 1849; 144 L Ed 2d 67 (1999).....	36
<i>Citizens for Police Accountability Pol Comm v Browning</i> , 572 F3d 1213 (CA 11, 2009) .....	24
<i>City of LA v Lyons</i> , 461 US 95; 103 S Ct 1660; 75 L Ed 2d 675 (1983).....	30
<i>Colautti v Franklin</i> , 439 US 379; 99 S Ct 675; 58 L Ed 2d 596 (1979).....	37
<i>Council on Am-Islamic Rels-Minn v Atlas Aegis, LLC</i> , 497 F Supp 3d 371 (D Minn 2020).....	27
<i>Counterman v Colorado</i> , 143 S Ct 644 (2023).....	14

<i>Counterman v Colorado</i> , No. 22-138, 2022 WL 3335946 .....	14
<i>Cruzan v Mo Dep't of Health</i> , 497 US 261; 110 S Ct 2841; 111 L Ed 2d 224 (1990).....	6, 15
<i>Daschle v Thune</i> , No. 04-cv-4177, Dkt. 6 (D SD Nov. 2, 2004).....	27
<i>Fair Fight Inc v True the Vote</i> , No. 2:20-CV-302-SCJ, Dkt. 222 (ND Ga Mar. 9, 2023).....	11, 17
<i>FCC v Fox Television Stations, Inc</i> , 567 US 239; 132 S Ct 2307; 183 L Ed 2d 234 (2012).....	36, 43
<i>Garrison v Louisiana</i> , 379 US 64; 85 S Ct 209; 13 L Ed 2d 125 (1964).....	20
<i>Gertz v Robert Welch</i> , 418 US 323; 94 S Ct 2997; 41 L Ed 2d 789 (1974).....	20, 21, 30, 31
<i>Gonzales v Carhart</i> , 550 US 124; 127 S Ct 1610; 167 L Ed 2d 480 (2007).....	7, 37, 41
<i>Grayned v City of Rockford</i> , 408 US 104; 92 S Ct 2294; 33 L Ed 2d 222 (1972).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hill v Colorado</i> , 530 US 703; 120 S Ct 2480; 14 L Ed 2d 597 (2000).....	35, 43
<i>Holder v Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 US 1; 130 S Ct 2705; 177 L Ed 2d 355 (2010).....	2, 38, 39, 40
<i>Illinois v Telemarketing Assocs, Inc</i> , 538 US 600; 123 S Ct 1829; 155 L Ed 2d 793 (2003).....	1, 10
<i>Johnson v United States</i> , 576 US 591; 135 S Ct 2551; 192 L Ed 2d 569 (2015).....	36
<i>Katzenbach v Original Knights of the KKK</i> , 250 F Supp 330 (ED La. 1965).....	27, 33
<i>King v Cook</i> , 298 F Supp 584 (ND Miss. 1969).....	33
<i>League of United Latin American Citizens - Richmond Region Council 4614 v Public Interest Legal Foundation</i> , No. 1:18-CV-00423, 2018 WL 3848404 (ED Va Aug. 13, 2018) .....	<i>passim</i>

<i>League of Women Voters of Michigan v Secretary of State</i> , 508 Mich 520, 975 NW2d 840 (2022).....	3
<i>McCutcheon v FEC</i> , 572 US 185; 134 S Ct 1434; 188 L Ed 2d 468 (2014).....	8
<i>Milkovich v Lorain Journal Co</i> 497 US 1, 18; 110 S Ct 2695; 111 L Ed 2d 1 (1990).....	31
<i>Minn Voters Alliance v Mansky</i> , 138 S Ct 1876; 201 L Ed 2d 201 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nat'l Coalition on Black Civic Participation v Wohl</i> , 498 F Supp 3d 457 (SD NY 2020) ( <i>Wohl TRO</i> ).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>National Coalition on Black Civil Participation v Wohl</i> , ___ F Supp 3d ___, 2023 WL 2403012 (SD NY 2023) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ohio v Burkman</i> , No. CR-20-654013-A (Cuyahoga Cty., Ohio C.P. Oct. 24, 2022) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ohio v Wohl</i> , No. CR-20-654013-B.....	9
<i>Paynes v Lee</i> , 377 F2d 61 (CA 5, 1967) .....	33
<i>People v Gerhard</i> , 337 Mich App 680 976 NW2d 907 (2021).....	15
<i>Pitt Press Co v Pitt Comm'n on Human Rights</i> , 413 US 376; 93 S Ct 2553; 37 L Ed 2d 669 (1973).....	11
<i>Posters 'N' Things, Ltd v United States</i> , 511 US 513; 114 S Ct 1747; 128 L Ed 2d 539 (1994).....	37
<i>RAV v St. Paul</i> , 505 US 377; 112 S Ct 2538; 120 L Ed 2d 305 (1992).....	8, 11
<i>Rumsfeld v Forum for Academic &amp; Institutional Rights, Inc</i> , 547 US 47; 126 S Ct 1297; 164 L Ed 2d 156 (2006).....	4, 11
<i>Scales v United States</i> , 367 US 203; 81 S Ct 1469; 6 L Ed 2d 782 (1961).....	7, 39
<i>Schloendorff v Soc'y of NY Hosp</i> , 211 NY 125; 105 NE 92 (NY 1914).....	15

<i>Screws v United States</i> , 325 US 91; 65 S Ct 1031; 89 L Ed 1495 (1945).....	37
<i>Seals V McBee</i> , No. 16-14837, 2017 WL 3252673 (ED La July 31, 2017) .....	18
<i>Sessions v Dimaya</i> , 138 S Ct 1204; 200 L Ed 2d 549 (2018).....	35, 36
<i>United States v Alvarez</i> , 567 US 709; 132 S Ct 2537; 183 L Ed 2d 574 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v Barnett</i> , 667 F2d 835 (CA 9, 1982) .....	11
<i>United States v Bd of Educ of Greene Cnty</i> , 332 F2d 40 (CA 5, 1964) .....	26
<i>United States v Beaty</i> , 288 F2d 653 (CA 6, 1961) .....	26
<i>United States v Butler</i> , 25 F Cas 213 (CC D SC 1877).....	33
<i>United States v Caldwell</i> , 581 F Supp 3d 1 (D DC 2021) .....	41
<i>United States v Edwards</i> , 869 F3d 490 (CA 7 2017) .....	41
<i>United States v Fischer</i> , 64 F4th 329 (CA DC, 2023) .....	40
<i>United States v Mackey</i> , 21-CR-80, 2023 WL 363595 (ED NY 2023).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v McLeod</i> , 385 F2d 734 (CA 5, 1967) .....	25
<i>United States v NC Republican Party</i> , No. 92-161-CIV-5-F (ED NC Feb. 26, 1992), Dkt. No. 1 .....	1, 16, 27
<i>United States v O'Brien</i> , 391 US 367; 88 S Ct 1673; 20 L Ed 2d 672 (1968).....	8
<i>United States v Poindexter</i> , 951 F2d 369 (CA DC, 1991).....	41



<i>United States v Rahman</i> , 189 F3d 88 (CA 2, 1999) .....	11
<i>United States v Robinson</i> , 813 F3d 251 (CA 6, 2016) .....	33
<i>United States v Rowlee</i> , 899 F2d 1275 (CA 2, 1990) .....	11
<i>United States v Stevens</i> , 559 US 460; 130 S Ct 1577; 176 L Ed 2d 435 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v Tan Duc Nguyen</i> , 673 F3d 1259 (CA 9, 2012) .....	1, 16, 17
<i>United States v Turner</i> , 720 F3d 411 (CA 2, 2013) .....	19
<i>United States v Williams</i> , 553 US 285; 128 S Ct 1830; 170 L Ed 2d 650 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v Wood</i> , 295 F2d 772 (CA 5, 1961) .....	8
<i>United States v X-Citement Video, Inc</i> , 513 US 64; 115 S Ct 464; 130 L Ed 2d 372 (1994).....	30
<i>Village of Hoffman Estates v Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc</i> , 455 US 489; 102 S Ct 1186; 71 L Ed 2d 362 (1982).....	35, 37, 38, 43
<i>Virginia v Black</i> , 538 US 343; 123 S Ct 1536; 155 L Ed 2d 535 (2003).....	14, 17, 18, 33
<i>Virginia v Hicks</i> , 539 US 113; 123 S Ct 2191; 156 L Ed 2d 148 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ward v Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 US 781; 109 S Ct 2746; 105 L Ed 2d 661 (1989).....	8, 35
<i>Wash State Grange v Wash State Republican Party</i> , 552 US 442; 128 S Ct 1184; 170 L Ed 2d 151 (2008).....	32, 34
<i>Williams-Yulee v Florida Bar</i> , 575 US 433; 135 S Ct 1656; 191 L Ed 2d 570 (2015).....	8, 24, 27
<i>Woodland v Michigan Citizens Lobby</i> , 423 Mich 188; 378 NW2d 337 (1985).....	3

*Ex Parte Yarbrough*,  
 110 US 651; 4 S Ct 152; 28 L Ed 274 (1884)..... *passim*

**STATUTES**

18 USC 241-42, 245(b), 594, 610.....28

18 USC 704(b) .....20

42 USC 1985(3) .....25

52 USC 10307(b)-(c) .....28

52 USC 10308(a)-(c).....28

52 USC 10101(B) .....25

52 USC 10307(b) .....26

52 USC 20511(1) .....28

Section 131(b) of the Civil Rights Act of 1957 .....25, 26, 27

Ku Klux Act of 1871.....25

MCL 6.1 .....40

MCL 18.1551(3) .....40

MCL 32.1131 .....40

MCL 38.422 .....40

MCL 38.515 .....40

MCL 51.363 .....40

MCL 110.28 .....40

MCL 141.1365(6) .....40

MCL 168.132 .....41

MCL 168.932 ..... *passim*

MCL 257.309(7) .....40

MCL 257.312b(6) .....40

MCL 380.415(1) .....40

MCL 380.619(1) .....40

MCL 600.1349 .....40

MCL 600.4313 .....40

MCL 600.6470 .....40

MCL 750.117 .....40

MCL 750.118 .....40

MCL 750.119(1) .....40

MCL 750.120 .....40

Ohio Rev Code Ann § 2913.05 .....v

Stolen Valor Act .....20, 21, 22

Voting Rights Act ..... *passim*

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Const 1963, art. 5, § 10 .....40

Eugene Volokh, *The Speech Integral to Criminal Conduct*, 101 Cornell L Rev  
981, 987-88 (2016).....13

Restatement of Torts (Second).....6, 15

Richard C. Pilger, *Federal Prosecution of Election Offenses* 49-55 (8th ed. 2017).....28

Richard L. Hasen, *Drawing the Line Between False Election Speech and False  
Campaign Speech*.....23

Richard Primus & Cameron O. Kistler, *The Support-or-Advocacy Clauses*, 89  
Fordham L Rev 145 (2020); Note.....25

Richard Primus & Cameron O. Kistler, *The Support or Advocacy Clause of §  
1985(3)*, 133 Harv L Rev 1382 (2020) .....25

Voting Rights Act of 1965: Hearing Before the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 89th  
Cong. 3-4 (1965) (statement of Nicholas deB. Katzenbach, Att’y Gen. of the  
U.S.) .....26
